# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Assignment of Exclusive Licensing Rights

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| My-Tech, Inc. | 07/07/2004     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Coastal Medical Research, Inc. |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 516 Camp Ridge Road            |  |
| City:           | Marble Falls                   |  |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 78654-3599                     |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6153647 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (817)878-0501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 817/878-0504

Email: shorner@whitakerchalk.com

Correspondent Name: Charles D. Gunter, Jr. Address Line 1: 301 Commerce Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Fort Worth, TEXAS 76102-4186

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22143.002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles D. Gunter, Jr.

Total Attachments: 1

source=\_0412103956\_001#page1.tif

**5** 

PATENT REEL: 017458 FRAME: 0033

#### ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE

### KNOW ALL THESE MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE is made and entered into by and between My-Tech, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Assignor"), and Coastal Medical Research, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH: That for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby bargains, sells, grants and conveys unto Assignee those certain rights, duties, and obligations under the Exclusive License Agreement made by it with The University of North Texas Health Science Center, (the "University") dated June 9, 2000 (the "Agreement"), concerning United States patent 6,153,647, "Method for augmenting the inotropic effects of b-adrenergic agonists using pyruvate therapy".

Assignor warrants that it has the power and authority, and does hereby sell and transfer its rights under the Agreement to Assignee, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

For the same consideration, Assignor covenants with Assignee, its heirs, successors, and assigns that Assignor is the lawful owner of and has good title to the Agreement, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances or adverse claims; that the Agreement is in full force and effect, and that Assignor will warrant and forever defend any claims of default, or breach by Assignor.

WINESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be executed effective the 7<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2004.

"Assignor"

MY-TECH, INC.

...

Name: William A. Stafford

Title: President

"Assignee"

Coastal Medial Research, Inc

Name: James Weese

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 017458 FRAME: 0034

**RECORDED: 04/12/2006**